

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

HORSERACING INTEGRITY AND SAFETY AUTHORITY, INC., ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

NATIONAL HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND
PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Application for Stay of the Mandate of the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THOROUGHBRED INDUSTRY PARTICIPANTS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS**

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
BLAKE E. STAFFORD
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. HISA Substantially Improves The Regulatory Landscape For Thoroughbred Horseracing	3
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Facial Invalidation Of HISA’s Enforcement Provisions Threatens Substantial Harm To The Thoroughbred Industry	9
CONCLUSION.....	14
APPENDIX: List of Amici Curiae	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Barry v. Barchi</i> , 443 U.S. 55 (1979)	7
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 483 U.S. 1304 (1987)	13
<i>Farina v. Ohio State Racing Commission</i> , 145 N.E.3d 1108 (Ohio Ct. App. 2019).....	5
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	7
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024)	10
<i>Oklahoma v. United States</i> , 62 F.4th 221 (6th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2679 (2024)	3, 4, 9
<i>Walmsley v. FTC</i> , — F.4th —, 2024 WL 4248221 (8th Cir. Sept. 20, 2024)	3, 9

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. §§ 3051-3060.....	1
15 U.S.C. § 3051(4)-(8).....	1
15 U.S.C. § 3052.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 3053.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 3053(b)	7
15 U.S.C. § 3053(e).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 3054(b)	11
15 U.S.C. § 3054(e)(2)(A)	11
15 U.S.C. § 3054(k)	11
15 U.S.C. § 3055(c)(1)	7
15 U.S.C. § 3056(b)(2).....	7

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 3056(b)(4)	7
15 U.S.C. § 3057(b)(1)	7
15 U.S.C. § 3057(c)(1)(B)	7
15 U.S.C. § 3057(c)(2)	8
15 U.S.C. § 3057(c)(3)	8
15 U.S.C. § 3057(d)(1)	7
15 U.S.C. § 3058.....	7, 8
16 C.F.R. § 1.142(f)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

166 Cong. Rec. H4981 (daily ed. Sept. 29, 2020)	6
166 Cong. Rec. H4982 (daily ed. Sept. 29, 2020)	4
166 Cong. Rec. S5514 (daily ed. Sept. 9, 2020).....	6
88 Fed. Reg. 5070 (Jan. 26, 2023)	12
88 Fed. Reg. 27,894 (May 3, 2023)	8, 13
C.L. Brown, <i>Horse Racing Needs Unity, but Road to Getting There May Be Long as Battles Continue</i> , Louisville Courier Journal (July 9, 2024), https://perma.cc/KR9G-9A6E	9
Chuck Culpepper, <i>Medina Spirit, the Kentucky Derby Winner, Heads into the Preakness Under a Cloud After Drug Test</i> , Wash. Post (May 10, 2021), https://wapo.st/3sfSAv6	6
Joe Drape, <i>Justify Failed a Drug Test Before Winning the Triple Crown</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 11, 2019), https://nyti.ms/3AE9S8l	6
Joe Drape, <i>Santa Anita Park’s Death Toll Reaches 30 Racehorses</i> , N.Y. Times (June 22, 2019), https://nyti.ms/3saVJfZ	6
FTC, <i>Order Approving the Anti-Doping and Medication Control Rule Proposed by the Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority</i> (Mar. 27, 2023), https://perma.cc/2SJ3-MBA9	8

	Page(s)
FTC, <i>Order Ratifying Previous Commission Orders as to Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority’s Rules</i> (Jan. 3, 2023), https://perma.cc/6NKY-DRUV	8
Gus Garcia-Roberts, <i>Officials Worked Secretly to Clear Bob Baffert’s Justify Amid 2018 Triple Crown Run, Records Show</i> , Wash. Post (June 29, 2021), https://wapo.st/3fY0gh0	5
H.R. 2651, <i>Horseracing Integrity Act of 2017: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Digital Com. & Consumer Prot. of the H. Comm. on Energy & Com.</i> , 115th Cong. (2018), https://bit.ly/3iH8oE4	4
H.R. Rep. No. 116-554 (2020)	4
Alicia Hughes, <i>HISA Claiming Rules Bring Horses Consistent Protection</i> , BloodHorse (Mar. 11, 2024), https://perma.cc/MA3Y-QAUV	5
Jockey Club, <i>Vision 2025: To Prosper, Horse Racing Needs Comprehensive Reform</i> (2019), https://bit.ly/2Uf8FF3	4
<i>Legislation to Promote the Health and Safety of Racehorses: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Consumer Prot. & Com. of the H. Comm. on Energy & Com.</i> , 116th Cong. (2020), https://bit.ly/3s3g4HY	5, 6
Nat’l Thoroughbred Racing Ass’n, <i>Thoroughbred Industry Reiterates Support of HISA</i> , Past the Wire (July 13, 2023), https://perma.cc/5VLK-4F5G	8
Press Release, Horseracing Integrity & Safety Auth., <i>HISA Makes Significant Strides in First Year of Implementation</i> (July 11, 2023), https://bit.ly/3Qwv5wa	9
Press Release, U.S. Attorney’s Office for the Southern District of New York, <i>Manhattan U.S. Attorney Charges 27 Defendants in Racehorse Doping Rings</i> (Mar. 9, 2020), https://bit.ly/3jKZ6q4	6
Dan Ross, <i>Lucinda Finley Q&A on the Fifth Circuit Bombshell</i> , Thoroughbred Daily News (July 7, 2024), https://perma.cc/J2WT-KFG6	12
Natalie Voss, <i>Spike in Corticosteroid Tests Highlights Growing Pains in New Mexico</i> , Paulick Report (Feb. 21, 2019), https://bit.ly/3zcKt5w	5
